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CHAP. 22 

PROHIBITING LIVE BAIT IN HILLS POND 

RESOLVES, 1961 

Chapter 20 

RESOL VE, Providing Funds for Conservation Education. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the usual effective date for legislative acts 
comes in the summer months; and 

Whereas, funds for the conservation education program were authorized by 
the 99th Legislature for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1960 and June 30, 1961; 
and 

Whereas, funds will be needed on and after July I, 1¢1, to provide continuity 
in this program; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Conservation education; additional appropriation. Resolved: That the De­
partment of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized to spend its funds to 
further training in conservation education for teachers and children up to $5,000 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1¢2 and up to $5,000 for the fiscal year end­
ing June 30, 1963. Such moneys may be expended for purposes designated by 
the Conservation Education Foundation. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this re­
solve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective March 17. 1961 

Chapter 21 

RESOL VE, Regulating Fishing in Rockabema Lake, Aroostook County. 

Fishing regulated in Rockabema Lake. Resolved: That the Commissioner 
of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and 
regulation prohibiting the use or possession of live fish for bait and establishing 
in the aggregate a 5 trout and salmon daily bag limit in Rockabema Lake, Moro 
Plantation, Aroostook County. 

Effective September 16. 1961 

Chapter 22 

RESOLVE, Prohibiting Use of Live Bait in Hills Pond, Franklin County. 

Live bait in Hills Pond; prohibited. Resolved: That the Commissioner of 
Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized and directed to issue a rule and regu­
lation prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait in Hills Pond, Perkins 
Plantation, Franklin County. 

Effective September 16. 1961 
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